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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTIES OF MARICOPA  

IN RE THE GENERAL 
ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS 
TO USE WATER IN THE GILA 
RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE 

W-1, W-2, W-3, and W-4 (Consolidated)

CONTESTED CASE NO. W1-11-1511 

ORDER SETTING IN-PERSON 
CONFERENCE 

CONTESTED CASE NAME:  In re ASLD – Fred & Carol Telles 

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: This order schedules an in-person conference for 
Thursday, August 28, 2025, at 9:00 am. 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4 

The Special Master has reviewed all parties’ responses and replies to the revised 

questions posed in the May 19, 2025, order.  

IT IS ORDERED setting an in-person conference for Thursday, August 28, 

2025, at 9:00 am to be held at 

Courtroom 301  
Central Court Building 
201 West Jefferson 
Phoenix Arizona. 

This conference will provide the Arizona Department of Water Resources and the 
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responding parties with an opportunity to further inform the Special Master about the 

stockpond investigation and certification process as well as the legal and practical 

consequences resulting from that delay.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that while ADWR is not a party to the General 

Stream Adjudication, the agency shall attend this conference with agency staff who are 

able to answer legal and process questions about the stockpond certification process. 

The conference shall be limited to no more three hours. That time will be focused 

on questions for agency staff regarding the stockpond certification process. Limited 

questions may also be directed to the parties for clarity regarding statements made in 

their briefs. 

DATED this 6th day of August 2025. 

Sherri L. Zendri 
Special Water Master 

On August 6, 2025, the original of the 
foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the 
Maricopa County Superior Court for filing 
and distributing a copy to all persons listed 
on the Court-approved mailing lists for case 
W1-11-1511, a copy of which is attached.  

____________________________________ 
Emily Natale 



Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice
Attn: Heather L. Clah
Acting Attorney General
PO Box 2010
Window Rock , AZ 86515
heatherclah@navajo-nsn.gov

Alexander B. Ritchie
San Carlos Apache Tribe
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov

Charles L. Cahoy, Asst. City 
Attorney
Phoenix City Attorney's Office
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Emmi Blades
U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
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Washington, DC 20044
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J. Dworkin, C. French, & K. 
Norris
4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th 
Flr
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3693

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter
Gila River Indian Community
Office of the General Counsel
P. O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85147
javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us; 
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Stavin,
& Rosemary Avila
ROSETTE, LLP.
120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201
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jweiner@rosettelaw.com; 
bstavin@rosettelaw.com; 
ravila@rosettelaw.com
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The Sparks Law Firm, P.C.
7503 First Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com; 
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Karen J. Nielsen
Arizona Dept. of Water 
Resources
1110 W. Washington, Ste 310
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knielsen@azwater.gov
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Kelly Schwab & Jenny Winkler
City of Chandler
City Attorney's Office
Mail Stop 602, P. O. Box 4008
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008
kelly.schwab@chandleraz.gov

Lee Storey
TSL Law Group, PLC
8767 E. Via De Ventura, Suite 
126
Scottsdale, AZ 85258
lee@tsllawgroup.com

M. Grabel; P. Londen; E. 
Ancharski
Osborn Maledon P.A.
2929 North Central Ave.
Sute 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012
mgrabel@omlaw.com; 
eancharski@omlaw.com; 
plonden@omlaw.com

Mark J. Widerschein
U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
Natural Resources Section
PO Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
mark.widerschein@usdoj.gov

Mark McGinnis, Michael Foy, 
Katrina Wilkinson, Kathryn Ust
Salmon, Lewis & Weldon
2850 E. Camelback Rd. Suite 
300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
mam@slwplc.com; 
mkf@slwplc.com; 
klw@slwplc.com; 
kmu@slwplc.com

Merrill Godfrey & Brette Pena
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & 
Feld LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
mgodfrey@akingump.com; 
bpena@akingump.com

Michael P. Rolland
Engelman Berger, P.C.
2800 N. Central Ave., Ste. 
1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
mpr@eblawyers.com

Rhett Billingsley & Kaitlyn 
Smith
Fennemore Craig, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road
Suite 600
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429
rbillingsley@fennemorelaw.co
m; ksmith@fennemorelaw.com

Susan B. Montgomery & 
Robyn Interpreter
Montgomery & Interpreter PLC
3301 E. Thunderbird Road
Phoenix, AZ 85032
smontgomery@milawaz.com; 
rinterpreter@milawaz.com

Sherri L. Zendri
Special Master
Central Court Building, Ste 3A
201 West Jefferson
Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205




